AUDIO POWER SPECIFICATIONS

POWER OUTPUT AND TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION 40 watts per
channel minimum continuous average power into 4 ohms, both channels
driven from 20— 20000 Hz with no more than 004 % total harmonic
distortion per Car Audio Ad Hoc Committee standards.

Circutt system  OTL: {output transformerless)
circuit pulse power supply

Inputs RCA pin jacks

Outpuls Speaker terminals.

Speaker /mpedance

2-8 ohms (stereo)

4-8 ohms {when used as a

bridging amplifier)

Maximum output at 4 ohms

90 watts per channel with
4-speaker system

90 waits x 2 plus 200 wats x 1
with 3-speaker system

200 watts per channel with
2-speaker system

Hated outputs (supply voltage at 14.4 V)

40 watts per channel
with 4-speaker system
(20 Hz — 20 KHz. 004 %
THO. at 4 ohms)

50 watts per channel with
a.speaker sysiem (20 Hz—20
kHz, 03 % THD, at 2 ohms)

40 watts per channel (20Hz —
20 KMz, 004 % THD. at 4
ohms) plus 100 watts (20
Hz-20 kHz. 03 % THD, at
4 ohms) with 3-speaker

m

syste
100 watts per channel with
2-speaker sysiem (20 Hz—
20 kHz, 03 % THD at 4
ohms)
Fraquency response
8 Hz~100 kHz (-3 dB)
Harmonic distortion
0005 % or less {at 1 kHz.
4 chms, 16 watis)

Input leve! agjustment range
[}

Power requirements
12 V DC car battery (negative
ground)

Power supply voitage
0516 V.

Current drain  at rated output: 25 A (4 ohms,
40 W4
at 10% THD: 30 A
remote nput: § mA

Dimensions  Approx. 223 x 60 x 310 mm
(wihid)
(8718 x 2348 x 121/5 inches) not
incl. projecting pans and
controts

Weight Approx. 46 kg (10 b 2 0z.) not
incl. accessories

Supplied accessories
Mounting screw (4)

Opional accessones
Connecting cord for power
amplifier AC-46
RCA pin cord RC-64 (2 m)
ACA pin cord RC-65 (5 m)

Design and specifications subject to change
without notice.

SPECIFICATIONS DE PUISSANCE AUDIO

PUISSANCE DE SORTIE ET DISTORSION HARMONIQUE TOTALE:
40 watts minimum par canal de puissance cortinue sous charge de
4 ohms, les deux canaux entrainés, de 20 4 20000 Hz, avec moins
de 004 % de distorsion harmonigue selon les normes du Comité Ad-

hoc pour l'audio de voiture.

Autres spécifk

|

Circutene Circuit & alimentation par
impulsions OTL (sortie sans
transformateur)

Entrées Prises 4 broche RCA

Sorties Bornes de haut-parieur

Impedance des haut-parleurs
2 4 8 ohms (stéréo}
4 a8 ohms (utilisé comme
amplificateur de dérivation}
Sortie maximum a 4 ohms
90 watts par canal avec
systéme a 4 haut-parieurs
90 walts par canal x 2 plus
200 watts x1 avec
a 3 haut-parieurs
200 watts par canal avec
systéme & 2 haut-parieurs
Sorties nominales (tension de 14,4 V)
40 watts par canal avec
systéme & 4 haut-parieurs
(20 Hz- 20 KHz, 004 %
OHT. & 4 ohms)
50 wans par canal avec
systéme & 4 haut-parieurs
(20 Hz - 20 KHz, 03 % DHT,
2 2 ohms)
40 wants par canal (20 Hz -20
kHz, 004 % DHT. 2 4 ohms)
plus 100 wats (20 Hz a 20
kHz, 03 % DHT. 2 4 ohms)
avec systeme 4 3 haut-
parieurs
100 watts par canal avec
systéma 4 2 haut-parieurs
(20 Hz - 20 kHz, 03% DHT,
2 4 ohms)
Reponse en fr
’% Hz & 100 kHz (1§ dB)
Distorsion harmonique
0005 % ou moins (& 1 kHz,
4 ohms, 16 watts)

-

Plage de réglage du niveau d'sntrée
01a2v
Alimentation  Batterie de voiture CC 12 V.
(masse négative}
Tension alectnque
105416V
Consommation
A sortie nominale: 25 A
(4 ohms, 40 W x4)
410 % DHT 30 A
Entrée de telécommande:
5 ma
Dimensions  Env. 223 x 60 310 mm {lihip)
(8718 % 2318 x 12114 pouces),
parties an saillie et
commandes non comprises
Faids Env. 46 kg (10 1. 2 on)
accessoires non compris
Accessoires fournis
Vis de montage (4)
Accessoires en optian
Cordon de raccordement pour
ampiificateur de puissance

Cordon a broche RCA RC-64

2 m
Cordon 4 broche RCA RC-65
(5 m}

La conception st les spécifications sont
modifiables sans préavis.

SONY

Stereo Power Amplifier

3-754-874-21 {1)

XM-4040

Operating Instructions

Belors operating the unit. please read this manual thoroughly

and retain it for future reference.

Owner’s Record

The modet and serial numbers are located on the bottom
Record the serial number in the space provided below. Refer
to them whanever you cail upon your Sony dealer regarding

this product

Model No. XM4040  Serial No.

Mode d’emploi

Avant la mise en sarvice de cet apparei, priare de lire
attentivement ce made d'smpioi que 'on conservera pour

toute référence uitérieure.

Sony Corporation ©1992 Printed in Japan

M Caractéristiques

* Maximum power output of 90 walts per
channel with a 4-speaker system,
90 watts x 2 plus 200 watts < 1 with a
3speaker system or 200 watts par channel
with a 2-speaker system (at 4 ohms).

« Wide dynamic range and ow distortion (less
than 0005 %)

* Provided with a protection circut

* Pulse power supply* for siable, regulated
oulput power.

* Pulse power supply
This unit has a builtin convertor which
converts the power supply from the DC 12 V
car battery inta high speed signals by the
use of the semiconductor switch. These
signals will be siepped up by the built-in
pulse transformer and separated into both
positive and negativa powsr supplies betore
converted to the direct current again. This is
to reguiate the atherwise variable votage of
the car batlery.
The light weight power supply system
provides the highly etficient powsr supply
with low impedance output

« Puissance de sortie maximum de 90 watts
par canal avec un systeme de 4 enceintes.
90 watts x 2 plus 200 walls x 1 avec un
systiéme 4 3 enceintes oy 200 watts par
canal avec un systéme 4 2 enceinies (a
4ohms).

« Large plage dynamique et faible distorsion
{moins de 0,005 %)

* Equipé d'un circuit de protection.

« Alimentation par impuisians® pour une
puissance de sortie stable et reguiiére.

* Alimentation per impulsions
Le convertisseur intégré de cet appareil
permet de transtormer Falimertation en
courant continu de 12 V en provenance de la
batterie en signaux ullra-rapides graca 4
linterrupteur a semiconducteur. Ces signaux
peuvent étre démultipiiés par lo
transformateur & impulsion integre. separes
en courant positif et négatif puis convertis de
nouveau en courant continu afin de réguiar
la tensicn variable de la batterie de la
Voiture.
Le sysibme d'alimentation de faidle pocts
fournit une alimentation trés efficace avec
une sortie de basse impedance.




« This unit is designed lor negative groundt
12 V DC operation only.

« The nameplate indicating operating voltage,
elc. is located on the battom exterior.

* Use spsakers with an impedance of 2 to 8
ohms. (4 to 8 onms when used as a bdging
amplifier)

* Avoid installing the unit where
— 1t would be subject to high lemperatures,

such as from direct sunlight or hot air
from the heater,
— It would be exposed 1o rain of moisture.
— It would be subyect 1o dust or dint

« (f your car is parked In direct sunlight and
there is a considerable rise in tamperalure
nside the car, allow the unit to cool off
betore operating it

* When nstalling the unit horizontally, be sure
not ta cover the fins with the floor carpet and
s on

«  this unit is placed too ciose to the car
radio, an iterference may occur. In this
case, separate the amplifier from the car
radi.

= 1f no power is being supplied to the cassette
player or tuner, check the connections.

« This power amplifier empioys a protection
cifcult* to protect the transistors and -
speakers it the amplifier matunctians. Do nt
attempt to test the protection Circuits by
covering the heat sink or connecting
improper loads.

« Do not use the unit on a weak batlery as its
optimum performance depends on a good
power supply.

* For the safety reasons, keep the volume of
your car audio moderate o that you can still
hear the sound outside your car.

It you have any questions or problems
concerming your unit that are not covered in
this manual. pleass consull your nearest Sony
asaler

—_
| Fuse Replacement

If the tuse blows, check the power connection
and replace the luse It the fuse biows again
aher replacement. there may be an mternal
malfynction. In this case. consuit your nearast
Sony dealer.

warning

Use the specified amperage fuse

Use of a highar amperagage fuse may cause
serious damage.

* Pratection circuit
This amplifier 15 provided with a protection
cirguit which operates in the foliowing cases
when:
— the unit is overheated
— 2 DC current is generated
— the speaker lerminais are short circuited,
The color of the POWER/PROTECTOR
indicator changes from gresn to red and the
unit will shut down. ff this happens, turn off
the connected equipment and take out the
cassette tape or disc and determine the
cause of the malfunction. If the amplifier has
ovarheated, wail until the unit cools off.

POWER /PROFECTOR indicator

P

Installation

* Cet appareil est congu pour fonctionner
uniquement sur courant continu de 12 V
avec masse négative.

+ La plague indiguant la tension de
fonctionnement, elc. se trouve 4 I'extérieur.
sur ig fond.

* Uliser des haul-parleurs a impedance de
248 ohms. (4 & § ohms lors de Futiisation
comme amplificateur de dérivation)

* Ne pas exposer I'appareil:

— 4 des températures élevées. comme lgs
rayons directs du soleil, I'air du chaultage.

— a I'humidité ou & la piuie.

— & la poussiére ou 4 la saletd.

» Si la voiture est garés en pein soleil, et s'il y
a forte augmentalion de la temperature a
I'intérieur, laisser refroidir 'appareil avant de
I'utiliger.

* Lors d'une installation horizortaie, veiller a
ne pas couvrir Ies aileties des dissipateurs
thermigues par le tapis du plancher, eic..

» Des interférences risquent de so produire st
I'appareil est nstalié trop prés de I'autoradic,
Séparer autant que possible 'ampiificateur
de l'autoradio.

* Si le lecteur de cassetie ou le tuner ne sont
pas alimentés. vérifier tout d'abord les
connexions.

+ Cot amplificatur de puissance est daté d'un
cifcult® desting a protéger ks Transistors et
tes haut-parieurs an cas de déhaillance. Ne
pas assayer de tesier I'efficacite de ce circuit
de protection en racouvrant les dissipateurs
thermiques ou en effectuant des connexions
inadéquates.

» Ne pas utiliser |'appareil sur une batterie
faible, car sa performance maximale depend
d'une bonne alimentation en lectricits.

« Pour des raisons de sécurite, ie valume
d'écoute de 'autaradio doit resté modéré afin
d'entandre les bruits extérisurs.

Pour taute question ou Probleme qui na serait
pas iraité dans ce manuel, consulter le
concessionnaire Sony la plus proche.

Installation

Before Instaiiation

| Avant rinstalistion

du fusible

Si le fusible saute, vérifier les connexions
alimentation et templacer le fusible. Sl saute
de nouveau apres son remplacement. un
mauvais fonctonnement interns peul étre Mis
en cause Dans ce cas. consulter e
concessionnaire Sony fe plus proche.

Avertissement

Utliser un fusible de I'amperage specitie.
Lutisaton d'un fusible d'ampérage superieur
peut causer un endommagemant sérieux

* Clrcuit de protection
Cet amplificateur est équipe d'un crcut de
protection qui entre en service dans les cas
suivants:
— Surchautte de Yappareit
— Production d'un courant continu
— Coun-circutt aux bornes des haut-

parleurs.

La couleur du témoin POWER/PROTEGTOR
passe du vert au rouge et (appare sarrste.
Dans ce cas, cauper |'alimentaton de
{appareil raccords of retirer la cassette ou le
disque compact avant d'examiner fa cause
de la defaillance. Si Famplificateur est
surchautfé, antendre que F'apparei refroidisse.

Témon FOWER/PROTECTOR

« Ghoase the meunting tocation caretully so
that the unit will not interfers with the normal
driving functions of the driver and it will not
b exposed (o direct sunlight ar Aot air fomm
the heater.

* Do not install the unit under the fioor carpet,
where the heal dissipation from the urit wilt
be considerably impasred.

« Bien choisir Femplacement pour que
Yappareil ne géne pas les mouvements du
conducteur et qu'il ne soit pas exposé au
soleil ou & (air du chautfage.

Firstly, use the tempiate printed on the back of
the carton to mark the positiont of the four
screw holes on the surface of the mounting
board (nol supplied). Then dnilil the holes
whose diameter shouid be approximately 3 mm
and mount the unit anto the board with the
supplied mounting screws. The supplied
mounting screws are 15 mm lang. Therefors,
make sure that the mounting board is thicker
than 15 mm.

Utiliser le gabarit imprime au dos du carton

pour marquer les positions des qualrs trous de

vis sur la plaque de montage (non fournie).
Percer les trous dont le diamétre doit mesurer
emviron 3 mm et insialler 'appareil sur la
plague de momage & (aide dos vis de fixation
fournies. Les vis de fixation fournies mesurant
15 mm de tongueur, confimmer que la plague
de montage & une épaisseur d'au moins

15 mm,

« Ne pas linsialer sous le tapis du plancher
ol la dissipation thermique ne pourrait pas
5o faira correctement




Connections ranchement

Caution

« Before making any connections. disconnect
the ground terminal of tha car battery 10
avoid short circuits.

* Be sure 10 use speakers wilh adequate
power handling capactties. if you use
spaakers with small capacity, they will be
damaged

« Do not connegt the © terminal of the
speaker system with the car chasis, and da
not connect the & terminal of the rght
spaaker with that of the left speaker.

* Run the input and outpu! cords away from
the power input lead as runming them closely
can generate some tarfarence noise.

« This unit 15 a high powered ampiitier.
Therefore. it may nat perform s full potential
f used with the existing speaker cards
supplied 1o the car

* If your car 1s equipped with a computer
system for navigation of some other
purposes, be sure not to remove the ground
wire from the car battery. If you disconnect
the wire, the memory of the compuler may
b erased. To avoid shon circuits when
making connetions, connect the +12 V
power input lead only after al other leads
have been cannected.

Make terminal connections as ilfustrated
below

Attention

» Avant d'effectuer tes connexions, débrancher
Ja borne de masse de la batisrie pour eviter
les courtsCircuits.

« Utiliser des haut-parleurs d'une puissance
adéquate sinon s nquent d'tre
endommages.

* Ne pas raccorder la borne © d'un haut-
parteur sur la carrossene de la voiture: de
méme, ne pas etablir un contact entre la
borne © du hautparieur droit et celle dy
haut-parleur gauche

* Tenir les cordons d'entrée el de sortie &
distance du fi de {almentation électrque,
pour éviter que des interférences se
produisent.

= Cet appareil esi un amplificateur de haute
puissance et il peut ne pas atieindre sa
puissance maximale st les cordons de haut-
parieurs fournis avec fa voiure iui sont
taccardés

* Sila voiture est équipse d'un ordinateur de
havigation o autre, ne pas débrancher e fi
de mise 4 la masse de la batterie de la
vaiture. Si ce fil élan debranche,
la mémorre de I'ordinateur serait effacée.
Pour éviter les courts-crrcuits lars des
branchements, brancher e fil d'entrée
dralimentation +12 volis uniquament aprés
avoir branché tous les autres fils,

Effectuer (es connexiona comme iltustré ci-
dessous.

4-Speaker System
Systéme a 4 haut-parieurs

Car audio
Autoragio

Line outpupt
Sortie da kgne

Front speakers (min. 2 0

Hautparleurs avant (min 2 )
Note
Remember that the outputs from the car
audio which are 1o be connacted to the
INPUT jacks A, B, C and D correspond with
the cutput combinations of the SPEAKER
OUT terminals of this unit.

Rear speakars (min 2 (3)
Haut-parleurs arfere (min. 2 Q)

Remarque

Ne pas oublier ue les sorties de I'autoradio
qui dorvent 8tre connectées aux prises
dentrés A, B, C 8t D cormespondent aux
combinaisons de sortie des barmes
SPEAKER OUT de cat appareil.

You can also make a 4-spesker connection
with only two channel inputs by using the
INPUT jacks A and C. In this case. the outputs
trom the SPEAKER QUT terminals A and B
will correspond to the input sighal goIng o
the INPUT jack A and the outputs from the
SPEAKER OUT tevminals C ang D will
correspond to the signal gong inte the INPUT
jack C of this unit

W est égaiement possible de connecter un
Syateme & 4 haut-parieurs avec deux
entrées de canal en utiisant les prises INPUT
A et C. Dans ce cas. les sorties des bores
SPEAKER OUT A et B corraspondent au
signal d'entrée allant  la prise INPUT A et les
sorties des bornes SPEAKER OUT C et D
corraspondent au signal allant 4 la pise
INPUT € da cat apparet

2-Speaker Systern
Systéme a 2 haut-parieurs

Laft channel
Canal gauche

()

4

s
Lsfi speaker (min. 4 ©)
Hewr-paslewr gauche {min 4 )

Note

Use oniy the INPUT jacks A and C for
connecting the outputs from the car audio
and connect the speaker leads o the @ —A
(MONO)— © and @ —C (MONO)— G
terminals of this unit

Right speaker (min. 4 Q)
Haut-paneur drant (min. 4 02}

Remarque

Utiliser uniguement les prises INPUT A et C
pour connecter le sorties de F'autoradio et
pour raccorder les cordons des haut-parleurs
aux bomes @ A (MONO}— © et @ —C
{MONO)— QO de cet apparel!

3-Speaker System
Systéme a 3 haut-parieurs

ros80ver network
[Cireuit diviseur de tréquencesf

Car audia
Autoradio

Full range speakers (min 2 ()
Haut parteurs plgina gamme (mun. 2 ()

MID/HIGH outpot LOW outgut
Sorte MIDIHIGH Sortie LOW
@

L |
~J

Subwooter (min. 4 0)
Subwoocter (min. 4 Q)




As the Monaural Amplifier for a Subwoofer
Utilisation comme amplificateur pour un

Car auaio
Autoradio

Line output
Sortie de ligne

,_—J L Subwooter mn 4 0y

Full range speakers (min. 2 ) cz Subwaofer {min. 4 0)
Haul-parieurs pleina gamme (Mun. 2 C)

. o

Table of crossover values for & dB/octave Tablesu des valeurs de division pour

{4 ohms) (not supplied) 6 dB/octave (4 ohms) (non fourniy
L cucz Fréquence L cuce
{coily {capacitor) de coupure {bobine) {condensateur).
unst: mi unit: uF unitg: Hz unité: mH unitg: uF
o T T TRr e

Notes Remargques

* When using passive crossover networks in 2 * Lors de I'utilisalion de circuits diviseurs de
multi-speaker System, care Must be taken as fréquence passifs dans un systéme &
the speaker system's impedance should not plusieurs haut-parieurs, veiller 4 ce que
be lower than that of the suitable impedance I'impédance du systéme ne soit pas
for this unit. inférieure & celle convenant 4 cet appareil.

« When you are instaliing 12 dBloctave systems * Lors de Vinstaltation d'un systeme 12
in your car, the foliowing poifits must be dBloctave dans votre voiturs, les paints
considersd. In a 12 dBloctava system where suivants doivent 8ire pris en considération:
both a choks and a capacitor are used in Dans un systéme a 12 dBioctave ol la
series to form a circuit, a great care must be bobine d'arrét et le condensateur sont
1aken when they are connected. In such a utilisés en séries pour former un circuit, les
cicuit, there is going to be an increase in connexions doivent étrs exécutées avec
the current which by-passes the speaker with extrémement de précaution. Dans ce genre
frequencies at around the crossover de circuit, ung augmentation de courant
frequency. If audic signals are continued to contournant le haul-parieur se produit avec
be fed in the crossover frequency area, i des fréquences se situan autour de la
may cause the amplifier to bocorme fréquence de coupure. Si des signaux audio
abriarmally hot of the fuse will be biown, continuent d'étre fournis dans ia zone de
Also if \he speaker is disconnected, a safies- fréquence de coupure, une surchauffe risque
resonant circuit will be formeds by the chake de se produire dans "amplificateur et le
and the capacitor. In this case. the fusible peut sauter. Si le haut-parteur est
impedance in the resonance area wilt décannecté, un circuit de résonance série
decrease dramatically resulting in a short sera créé par la bobine et e condensateur.
circuit fike situation causing a damage 19 the Dans ce cas, {impédance dans ia zone de
ampiifier. Therefore, make sure that a résonance diminuera considérablement et
speaker is connected to such a circuit a all comme dans le cas d'un coun-circuit,
times. I'ampiificateur peut dire endommage. Par

conséquent, vedler 2 ce que le hawt-parieur
S0l 10UIOUrS rACCOAS AU GIrSuit.

Power Connection Leads

Fils d’alimentation électrique

Car audi
Autoradio

7
Fuse (al 1oast 30 &)
Fusible (au moins 30 A}

0 the metal part of the car
& un paint métallque de la vorture

Batery (12 V)
Batiere (12 V)

Notes on the power supply

= Connect the +12 V power input kead only
after all owher leads have been connected.

* Be sure 1o connect the ground wire of the
unit sacurely to a metal point of the car. A
loose connection may cause » malfunction
of the amglifier.

* Make sure to connect the remate control
lead of the car audio to the REMQTE lead.

* Use the power supply lead with a fuse
attached whose value 1s af least 30 A.

« Place the fuse in the power supply lead as
close as possible ta the car baltery.

* Duning a tuil-pawer operation, the current of
more than 30 A will run through the system
Therefore, make sure that the leads 1o be
connected to the +12 ¥ and GND terminals
of this unit respectively must be larger than
10-Gauge (AW.G.-10) or with the sectional
area of more than § mm2

Remarques sur 'simentation électrique

* Ne raccorder I fit d'entrée + 12 voits
d'alimentation qu'aprés avoir connects tous
les autres fiis.

* Raccorder solidement la fil de masse de
V'appareil & une partie métallique de ia
voiture, Car une connexion reléchée peut
entrainer des défailiances de
Fampliticateur.

* Ne pas oublir ce raccorder le fil de
télécommande de I'autoradio au fil REMOTE

= Utiiser Ie hil d'alimentation diectrique muni
d'un fusible d'au moins 30 A.

* Placer le tusible du fil d'alimentation
électnque le plus prés passitée de la batters
de la voiture,

* Lors de J'utilisation de la puissance
maximale, un courant de plus da 30 A passe
dans le systdme. Par conséquent, les fils &
raccorder sur lgs bornes +12 V et GND
{masse) de cet appareil doivent étre de
cafibre supérieur & 10 (AWG.10) ou d'une
section supeérieure a § mmz

justment Control |

c de régiage de niveeu |

The input leves can be varied with this control
Use it to adjust the input sound level when
using source equipment of other manufacturers
Be sure 1o a1 the control 1o SONY STD if the
unit is connected to a SONY car audio. Turn it
1 0.1 V when the output level of the cassetie
car audio or CD player seems low.

-00, =E:. BT

SN

Le niveau d'sntrée peut 8tre modifié par cette
commande. Utiliser cette cammande pour
ajuster le niveau d'entrée du.son lors de
T'utiisation d'une source sonors d'un autre
fabricant. Mettre le régiage sur SONY STD si
Tappareil est cannectd 4 un autoradio SONY.
Le mettre sur 0.1 V quand le niveau d'entrée
de Iauloradio cassette ou du lecteur CD
sembie trop taible.

LEVEL
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